

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
NORMAN W. FICHTHORN  
HENRY V. NICKEL  
ALLISON D. WOOD  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
bbrownell@hunton.com

March 20, 2013      *Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	x
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	xi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	18
I. Certiorari Is Needed To Address Whether <i>Massachusetts</i> Compels Regu- lation of GHGs, Which Include Carbon Dioxide, Under the CAA’s Title I PSD Program and Title V of the Act .....	19
II. Certiorari Is Needed To Address the Panel’s Decision that Petitioners Lack Standing To Challenge the Timing and Tailoring Rules.....	28
III. This Petition Raises an Unusually Im- portant Question of Federal Law. ....	32

CONCLUSION ..... 35

**APPENDIX MATERIALS:**

**VOLUME I:**

APPENDIX A: Order of U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Dismissing Petitions for Review of Timing and Tailoring Rules and Denying Other Petitions for Review ..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit ..... 6a

APPENDIX C: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) (“Timing Rule”) ..... 108a

**VOLUME II:**

APPENDIX D: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) (“Tailoring Rule”) ..... 149a

APPENDIX E: Order of U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing ..... 598a

**VOLUME III:**

APPENDIX F: Order of U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Petitions for Rehearing En Banc of Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and National Association of Manufacturers, et al..... 603a

APPENDIX G: Order of U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc of Pacific Legal Foundation ..... 662a

APPENDIX H: Federal Statutes ..... 664a

APPENDIX I: Federal Regulations ..... 681a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	22
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 28
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	21, 23
<i>Food &amp; Drug Administration v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	32
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	23

<i>Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 344 F. Supp. 253 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 4 Env't Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1815 (D.C. Cir. 1972), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> <i>by an equally divided Court sub nom. Fri v.</i> <i>Sierra Club</i> , 412 U.S. 541 (1973).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	31
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	8, 9
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	28
<b><u>Constitution and Statutes:</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	2
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 7407 .....	9, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4) .....	21

42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7479 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 7471 ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 7475 ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(1) ..... 12, 25

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) ..... 11, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(7) ..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) ..... 1, 12, 13, 25

42 U.S.C. §§ 7521-7590 ..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) ..... 12, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) ..... 17, 27

42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o ..... 8

42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. §§ 7671–7671q ..... 8

**Regulations:**

40 C.F.R. § 50.1(e) ..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 51.166 ..... 15

40 C.F.R. Part 51, App. Y, § III.A.2 ..... 22

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(1) ..... 22

40 C.F.R. § 60.14(a) .....	22
----------------------------	----

**Federal Register:**

39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974).....	10
66 Fed. Reg. 7486 (Jan. 23, 2001).....	12
68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....	12
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008).....	26
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009) .....	10, 13, 14, 33
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	1, 13
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	2, 13
75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010) .....	1

**Legislative Materials:**

S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977), <i>reprinted in 3 A Legis-</i> <i>lative History of the Clean Air Act Amend-</i> <i>ments of 1977</i> , at 1375 (1979).....	11
--	----

**Miscellaneous:**

EPA, Prevention of Significant Deteriora- tion and Title V GHG Tailoring Rule: EPA's Response to Public Comments (May 2010), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR- 2009-0517-19181 .....	<i>passim</i>
